PUBLIC NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. 868

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WORLAND, WASHAKIE COUNTY, WYOMING, REPEALING A PORTION OF THE DEFINITION OF "GARDEN OF MASONIC MEMORY" CONTAINED IN SECTION 7A-14 OF THE WORLAND CITY CODE, ELIMINATING THE REQUIREMENT THAT BURIALS BE RESTRICTED TO MEMBERS OF MASONIC FRATERNITY, ORDER OF EASTERN STAR AND THEIR DECEASED WIFE OR HUSBAND AND DECEASED MINOR CHILDREN. ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH ARE HEREBY REPEALED.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WORLAND, WASHAKIE COUNTY, WYOMING.

SECTION 1: A portion of the definition of "Garden of Masonic Memory" contained within Section 7A-14 of the Worland City Code shall be repealed by eliminating the phrase "and burials shall be restricted to members of Masonic Fraternity, Order of Eastern Star and their deceased wife or husband and deceased minor children." The Section shall now read as follows, to-wit:

Garden of Masonic Memory: The northeast portion of the north addition to the cemetery, consisting of Block 73, Sections 1 to 50, inclusive, shall hereafter be designated and known as the "Garden of Masonic Memory."

SECTION 2: If any portion of this ordinance is held or found to be invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the City of Worland in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect on **APRIL 15**, **2023**, after having been published in the Northern Wyoming News.

PASSED ON FIRST READING MARCH 7, 2023. PASSED ON SECOND READING MARCH 21, 2023. PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIRD AND FINAL READING APRIL 4, 2023.

> CITY OF WORLAND, WYOMING A Municipal Corporation By: JAMES R. GILL - Mayor

ATTEST: TRACY A. GLANZ - City Clerk

April 13, 2023